International Journal of Advances in Applied Sciences (IJAAS)
Vol. 15, No. 1, March 2026, pp. 396~404
ISSN: 2252-8814, DOI: 10.11591/ijaas.v15.i1.pp396-404      396
Journal homepage: http://ijaas.iaescore.com
SAIDI and SAIFI indicators for the control of feeder A4502 of
the Concepción transformer electrical substation
Margarita F. Murillo Manrique1, Jorge Augusto Sánchez Ayte2, William Joel Baygorrea Vega3,
Richard Flores-Caceres3

The authors declare that there are no conflicts of interest.
INFORMED CONSENT
The authors declare that the study did not involve human participants.
ETHICAL APPROVAL
The authors declare that the study did not involve human or animal participants.
DATA AVAILABILITY
The data that support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author, [JASA],
upon reasonable request.
REFERENCES
[1] R. P. Delavechia et al., “Electricity supply regulations in South America: a review of regulatory aspects,” Energies, vol. 16, no. 2,
2023, doi: 10.3390/en16020915.
Int J Adv Appl Sci  ISSN: 2252-8814 
SAIDI and SAIFI indicators for the control of feeder A4502 of the SET … (Margarita Murillo Manrique)
403
[2] B. Cynewski and I. Bouffard, “Approaches to distribution modernization,” Proceedings of the IEEE Power Engineering Society
Transmission and Distribution Conference, vol. 2022, April, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TD43745.2022.9816948.
[3] A. Bosisio, S. Grillo, A. Morotti, E. Bionda, F. Soldan, and G. Iannarelli, “Analysis of fault data in urban electric distribution
grids: lesson learned from Milan, Italy,” 2022 International Symposium on Power Electronics, Electrical Drives, Automation and
Motion (SPEEDAM), pp. 779–784, 2022, doi: 10.1109/SPEEDAM53979.2022.9842024.
[4] S. Jamali and A. Bahmanyar, “A new fault location method for distribution networks using sparse measurements,” International
Journal of Electrical Power and Energy Systems, vol. 81, pp. 459–468, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2016.02.046.
[5] W. Sunderman, N. Heine, B. Deaver, J. Robinson, and J. Graff, “Optimal distribution automation switch placement,” Proceedings
of the IEEE Power Engineering Society Transmission and Distribution Conference, vol. 2020-Octob, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TD39804.2020.9299906.
[6] H. Liao, “Review on distribution network optimization under uncertainty,” Energies, vol. 12, no. 17, 2019,
doi: 10.3390/en12173369.
[7] I. S.- Fonseca, S. P.-F.- Dotres, and G. T.- Guerrero, “Multiobjective reconfiguration in primary power distribution systems
(in Spanish: reconfiguración multiobjetivo en sistemas de distribución primaria de energía),” Ingeniare. Revista chilena de
ingeniería, vol. 25, no. 2, pp. 196–204, 2017, doi: 10.4067/S0718-33052017000200196.
[8] M. Gupta, S. Gupta, and T. Thakur, “Design and impact of wireless AMI for distribution utilities,” in 2013 Annual IEEE India
Conference (INDICON), Dec. 2013, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/INDCON.2013.6726103.
[9] A. H. Javed, P. H. Nguyen, J. Morren, and J. G. H. Slootweg, “Review of operational challenges and solutions for der integration
with distribution networks,” 2021 56th International Universities Power Engineering Conference: Powering Net Zero Emissions,
UPEC 2021 - Proceedings, 2021, doi: 10.1109/UPEC50034.2021.9548198.
[10] Y. D. Kutumov, T. Y. Shadrikova, and V. A. Shuin, “Cable line parameters calculation of 6-10 kV networks with the usage of
COMSOL multiphysics software,” 2019 2nd International Youth Scientific and Technical Conference on Relay Protection and
Automation, RPA 2019, 2019, doi: 10.1109/RPA47751.2019.8958097.
[11] G. Gimenez, C. A. Aguero, J. M. Vignerte, D. O. Anaut, G. F. D. Mauro, and J. L. Strack, “Geographic information systems and
electrical power system analysis software for the development of a tool that determines load imbalance in distribution
transformers (in Spanish: sistemas de Información Geográfica y software de Análisis de Sistemas Eléctricos de Potencia para la
elaboración de una herramienta que determina el desequilibrio de carga en transformadores de distribución),” in 2022 IEEE
Biennial Congress of Argentina (ARGENCON), Sep. 2022, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ARGENCON55245.2022.9939960.
[12] IEEE, “IEEE guide for electric power distribution reliability indices,” in IEEE Std 1366-2012 (Revision of IEEE Std 1366-2003),
Piscataway, USA: IEEE, 2012, pp. 1–43, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2012.6209381.
[13] D. J. M. Palacios, E. R. Trujillo, and J. M. L. Lezama, “Vulnerability analysis and management of distributed energy resources for
the qualification of a power system’s resilience against deliberate attacks (in Spanish: análisis de vulnerabilidad y gestión de
recursos energéticos distribuidos para la cualificación de la resiliencia de un sistema de potencia ante ataques deliberados),”
Información tecnológica, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 193–202, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.4067/S0718-07642022000200193.

pp. 1344–1347, doi: 10.1109/SmartTechCon.2017.8358585.
[21] N. F. M. Fauzi, N. N. R. Roslan, and M. I. M. Ridzuan, “Reliability performance in distribution system based on the amount of
power supply by generators and synchronous compensators in the system,” Proceedings of the 6th International Conference on
Electrical, Control and Computer Engineering, pp. 25–35, 2022, doi: 10.1007/978-981-16-8690-0_3.
[22] S. Bandara, P. Rajeev, and E. Gad, “A review on condition assessment technologies for power distribution network
infrastructure,” Structure and Infrastructure Engineering, vol. 20, no. 11, pp. 1834–1851, 2024,
doi: 10.1080/15732479.2023.2177680.
[23] L. H. Tsai, “Network reconfiguration to enhance reliability of electric distribution systems,” Electric Power Systems Research,
vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 135–140, 1993, doi: 10.1016/0378-7796(93)90037-F.
[24] V. Y. Lyubchenko, A. F. Iskhakov, and D. A. Pavlyuchenko, “Reclosers optimal allocation for improving the distribution network
reliability,” in 2021 International Conference on Industrial Engineering, Applications and Manufacturing (ICIEAM), May 2021,
pp. 13–18, doi: 10.1109/ICIEAM51226.2021.9446330.
[25] A. Alam et al., “Optimal placement of reclosers in a radial distribution system for reliability improvement,” Electronics, vol. 10,
no. 24, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.3390/electronics10243182.
[26] J. W. G. Sanchez, “Optimization of reclosers placement in distribution networks to improve service quality indices,” IEEE Latin
America Transactions, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 241–249, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TLA.2022.9661463.
[27] K. Zhgun and H. Mazaheri, “Enhancing distribution grid reliability via recloser placement,” 2023 North American Power
Symposium (NAPS), 2023, doi: 10.1109/NAPS58826.2023.10318814.
[28] C. F. M. Almeida et al., “Methodology to allocate automatic reclosers in large power distribution networks,” CIRED - Open
Access Proceedings Journal, vol. 2017, no. 1, pp. 2419–2423, 2017, doi: 10.1049/oap-cired.2017.1242.
[29] Z. Li, S. Jazebi, and F. De León, “Determination of the optimal switching frequency for distribution system reconfiguration,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 32, no. 4, pp. 2060–2069, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2016.2594385.